CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, March 10, 2021 – 1:30 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
AGENDA
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

3.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A)
B)

Adoption of Minutes – February 10, 2021
Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

4.

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS

5.

EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A)

Citation Appeals

B)

Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1.

Request for Board Order
a.

CASE #21-CE-11421 / 3134M
VIOLATOR: Area Rug Gallery, Inc. / Foster’s Accounting
Service, LLC, agent
VIOLATION: Sign violation - Code Section 38.17
VIOLATION ADDRESS: Right-of-way of 27th Avenue and
SR 60, Vero Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

b.

CASE #21-CE-11398 / 3112M
VIOLATOR: Vero Plaza, LLC / Cutting Edge Salon / Nichole
Price
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (a)(o)(p)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 484 21st Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

c.

CASE #20-CE-11366 / 3081M
VIOLATOR: Russell A. Bevard, Jr. (owner) and Richard
Cotton (tenant)
VIOLATION: Watercraft violation – Code Section 74-81
(c)(3)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1903 Robalo Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)
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6.

d.

CASE #21-CE-11428 / 3141M
VIOLATOR: James and Bertha Cox, Patricia and Joe Cox
VIOLATION: Public nuisance – Code Section 38-31 (a)(b)(5)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2605 11th Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply)

e.

CASE #20-CE-11171 / 2960M
VIOLATOR: Jill Silcox and Shelly Robertson
VIOLATION: Weeds, grass, or undergrowth at a height of
more than 12 inches throughout the property – Code Section
38-31 (a)(b)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1941 33rd Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Property found in compliance on February 16, 2021.
There are continuing penalties of $50 per day that
commenced on October 2, 2020 for 137 days x $50 = $6,850,
plus the initial civil penalty of $50 and the cost of
enforcement of $55.96 for a total of $6,955.96, plus costs of
recording and City Attorney fees)

f.

CASE #20-CE-11119 / 2152T
VIOLATOR: PC Investment Properties, LLC / Julie E. Miller,
Agent
VIOLATION: Trash and debris; dumpster in poor condition
and in need of repair – Code Section 38-31 (a)(5) and Section
66-11 (5)(b)(c)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1876 41st Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Property found in compliance on February 16, 2021.
There are continuing penalties of $50 per day that
commenced on October 21, 2020 for 118 days x $50 =
$5,900, plus costs of recording and City Attorney fees. The
initial $50 civil penalty has been paid)

OLD BUSINESS
A)

PUBLIC HEARING
Code Enforcement Board Case #21-CE-11400, 1413 25th Avenue, Kaleigh
Rhea Ann Romine and Notice of Public Nuisance Code Violation, Case
#21-CE-11440, 1413 25th Avenue, Kaleigh Rhea Ann Romine and Caliber
Home Loans

7.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

8.

CLERK’S MATTERS

9.

ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

10.

CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS
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11.

MEMBER’S MATTERS

12.

ADJOURNMENT

This is a Public Meeting. Should any interested party seek to appeal any decision made by
the Board with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a
record of the proceedings and that, for such purpose he may need to ensure that a record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. Anyone who needs a special accommodation for this meeting may
contact the City’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator at 978-4920 at least
48 hours in advance of the meeting.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday, February 10, 2021 – 1:30 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
PRESENT: Chairman, Eric Price; Vice Chairman, Stephen McDonald; Members: Linda
Hillman, Christopher Bryant, Richard Kennedy, Frank Pizzichillo (via GoToMeeting) and
Ken Daige Also Present: Code Enforcement Officer, Melody Sanderson; City Attorney,
John Turner and Deputy City Clerk, Sherri Philo
*Please note that Mr. Frank Pizzichillo was present for today’s meeting via GoToMeeting
and took part in discussions. However, because he was not physically present, he did not
vote on any matters during this meeting.
1.

CALL TO ORDER

Today’s meeting was called to order at 1:30 p.m.
2.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

The Chairman led the Board members and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to the
flag.
The Deputy City Clerk swore in staff and the audience present for today’s meeting en masse.
3.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A)

Adoption of Minutes – January 13, 2021

Mr. Price referred to page 20 of the January 13, 2021 Code Enforcement Board minutes. He
noted that “reigned” should be “resigned.”
Mr. Price made a motion to adopt the minutes of the January 13, 2021 Code
Enforcement Board meeting as amended. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it
passed unanimously.
B)

Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

Ms. Melody Sanderson, Code Enforcement Officer, pulled Case #20-CE-11344 – Lion
Equity Partners, LLC / Michael Buza, Case #20-CE-11355 Lion Equity Partners, LLC /
Michael Buza, and Case #20-CE-11357 – Kuchar, LLC and Matilde Sorenson from today’s
agenda. She reported that they all came into compliance after receiving the Notice of
Hearing.
Mr. Price made a motion to adopt the agenda as amended. Mr. McDonald seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
Mr. Price made a motion to approve Mr. Pizzichillo’s participation by zoom. Mr.
McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
4.

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
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None
5.

EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A)

Citation Appeals

*Please note that the items on today’s agenda were not heard in the order listed. All evidence
produced during today’s hearings are on file in the City Clerk’s office.
1.

CASE #20-CE-11372 / 3087M
VIOLATOR: Rome Granite and Marble, LLC / Tony Figueredo
(tenant) and Maxwell Properties, Inc. / James R. Maxwell, Agent
(owner)
VIOLATION: Sign violation - Code Section 38.17 (s)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1146 21st Street, Suite A, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

Ms. Sanderson reported that this case is before the Board under appeal. The violator is Rome
Granite and Marble, LLC, Mr. Tony Figueredo, who is the tenant of the property. Mr. James
R. Maxwell, is the Property Owner, and is present for today’s hearing. She reported that the
violation is for feather signs on the property. She showed on the doc cam a photograph of
the signs. She reported that a warning citation was issued by posting of the property on
December 31, 2020, and there was a sign on the door stating that they were closed until
January 4, 2021. On January 4, 2021, Mr. Figueredo spoke with Ms. Gayle Lafferty, of the
Planning and Development Department and was advised that feather signs are prohibited by
Vero Beach Code. Ms. Sanderson reported that the signs remained out for the rest of the
week incurring a daily violation. She reported that the property was brought into compliance
on January 11, 2021. She reported that Mr. Maxwell was copied on the citations as the
property owner and he is appealing this case.
Mr. Richard Maxwell, Property Owner, who was sworn in, said that he was not informed
about this until he received the citation on January 11, 2021, which is when he took the signs
down.
Ms. Sanderson explained that the fine didn’t start until Mr. Figueredo was told by the
Planning and Development Department that the signs were to come down and he opted to
keep them up.
Mr. Daige said so the tenant was told that he needed to take the signs down and he chose not
to. He said it is unfortunate that the property owner was not informed.
Ms. Sanderson explained that when she begins the code enforcement process with a warning
citation she does not notify the property owner because she first tries to work with the tenant
to have them come into compliance.
Mr. Maxwell said that he wasn’t aware of this or he would have taken the signs down
himself, which he did once he received the citation. He said that the tenant is new to the area
and does not know the rules.
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Ms. Sanderson said the tenant received a warning citation and spoke with the Planning and
Development Department and with her.
Mr. Price asked was the civil penalty paid.
Ms. Sanderson answered no.
Mr. Price asked what is the penalty.
Ms. Sanderson answered $50.
Mr. Maxwell said that he is getting stuck with a fine and he didn’t know anything about this.
Ms. Sanderson said it is either Mr. Maxwell or the tenant. She said the tenant incurred the
fine and the tenant should pay it.
Mr. Maxwell said that he is listed on the citation. He asked is he on the hook to pay the fine
or is the tenant.
Mr. Price said you want to get the tenant to pay it, but technically you are responsible as the
property owner.
Ms. Sanderson said the citation was posted on the door, as well as mailed to Mr. Maxwell
and to Mr. Figueredo at his home address.
Mr. Maxwell said that he didn’t receive the first mailing.
Mr. Price said that Mr. Maxwell’s argument is that he didn’t receive the warning citation and
did receive the citation with the fine, which is when he removed the signs.
Mr. Daige said what he is hearing is that Code Enforcement did inform the tenant and the
tenant left the signs up anyway. He said it is unfortunate that the property owner is stuck
with any fines on the property, but that goes with leasing of property. He said that he is not
in favor of removing the civil penalty because the tenant was given time to comply and was
asked to remove the signs.
Mr. Pizzichillo felt that Mr. Maxwell should work this out with his tenant. He said there was
a violation.
Mr. Price said this is a $50 lesson for the owner to work with the tenant. He said that Mr.
Maxwell needs to let his tenant know that when something like this occurs that he needs to
let him know.
Mr. Maxwell said that he is stuck with a fine for his tenant’s doings, which he didn’t know
anything about.
Ms. Sanderson asked did your tenant bring this to your attention.
Mr. Maxwell said his tenant was on vacation.
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Ms. Sanderson asked once the tenant came back from vacation and received the warning and
the citation, and spoke with the Planning and Development Department, did he tell you.
Mr. Maxwell answered yes, but he thought the signs were taken down.
Mr. Daige said it is unfortunate, but there was a violation and the tenant chose to ignore it.
He is still for upholding the $50 civil penalty.
Mr. McDonald asked is there a $50 penalty on all of these cases (referring to the other cases
against this property that are listed on today’s agenda).
Ms. Sanderson answered yes. She said there was a citation issued every day that the signs
remained on the property.
Mr. Maxwell said then basically he has to pay the fine and deal with the tenant.
Mr. Price answered yes.
Mr. Daige moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected and that the Board issue a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50.
Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
2.

CASE #20-CE-11381 / 3097M
VIOLATOR: Rome Granite and Marble, LLC / Tony Figueredo
(tenant) and Maxwell Properties, Inc. / James R. Maxwell, Agent
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (s)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1146 21st Street, Suite A, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

Ms. Sanderson reported that this is an appeal of the secondary citation that was issued on the
day that the signs remained on the property.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected, and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50.
Mr. Daige seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
B)

Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1.

Request for Board Order
a.

CASE #20-CE-11386 / 3100M
VIOLATOR: Rome Granite and Marble, LLC / Tony
Figueredo (tenant) and Maxwell Properties, Inc. / James R.
Maxwell, Agent
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (s)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1146 21st Street, Suite A, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)
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Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected, and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50.
Mr. Daige seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
b.

CASE #21-CE-11387 / 3101M
VIOLATOR: Rome Granite and Marble, LLC / Tony
Figueredo (tenant) and Maxwell Properties, Inc. / James R.
Maxwell, (owner)
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (s)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1146 21st Street, Suite A, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected, and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50.
McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
c.

CASE #20-CE-11352 / 3068M
VIOLATOR: Rome Granite and Marble, LLC / Tony
Figueredo
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (s)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1146 21st Street, Suite A, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected, and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50.
Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
Mr. Kennedy noted that Mr. Maxwell was not listed as a violator in this case.
Ms. Sanderson said this is the first case initiated and she tried to work with the tenant before
getting the property owner involved.
Mr. John Turner, City Attorney, asked Mr. Maxwell if he understands today’s proceedings.
Mr. Maxwell answered yes. He asked how much money is due.
Mr. Kennedy answered a total of $250.
Mr. Maxwell said that he thought it was $50.
Mr. Kennedy explained that there is a $50 civil penalty for each case.
d.

CASE #20-CE-11104 / 2950M
VIOLATOR: Edelmoro Ledezma Lopez
VIOLATION: Failure to obtain Code Compliance
Certification or building permits – Code Section 64.05 (9)(b)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 11 Lamplighter Lane, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
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(This case was heard by the Board on October 14, 2020,
and the Board allowed 90-days (January 11, 2020) to
comply – Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50 civil
penalty)
Ms. Sanderson reported that this case was heard by the Board in October and the Board
allowed 90-days to correct the violation with fines held in abeyance until a permit was
issued. She reported that the Property Owner / tenant opted to remove the carport rather than
get an after the fact permit. The fine has been paid and they are in compliance by the
removal of the carport.
Mr. McDonald made a motion that the property is in compliance and the fine has been
paid (that the Board issue a Board order finding that there was a violation, the violation
has been corrected, and the civil penalty has been paid). Mr. Daige seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
e.

CASE #20-CE-11107 / 2952M
VIOLATOR: Yahaira Hernandez-Arriaga
VIOLATION: Addition installed without Code Compliance
Certification or building permits – Code Sections 64.05;
22.181; 22.106
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 30 Aero Lane, Vero Beach, Florida
32960
(This case was heard by the Board on October 14, 2020,
and the Board continued the case to the February 10, 2021,
Code Enforcement Board meeting. The $50 civil penalty
has been paid. – Failure to comply)

Ms. Sanderson reported that this case was brought before the Board in October and the Board
granted a continuance with no accruing penalties. She reported that the property owner has
elected to demolish the additional dwelling units that were added to the side of the mobile
home. A permit was issued last Friday. She spoke with Ms. Hernandez and was told that she
(Ms. Hernandez) thought her contractor could have it done in one (1) or two (2) weeks. Ms.
Sanderson asked that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation continues, that
they issue a Board order to correct the violation within 30-days from the date of the Board
Order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per day shall commence on the
original compliance date of September 17, 2020, until corrected and that the initial civil
penalty has been paid.
Mr. McDonald moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the violation
continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 30-days
from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per
day shall commence on the original compliance date of September 17, 2020, until
corrected and that the initial civil penalty has been paid. Mr. Daige seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
f.

CASE #20-CE-11304 / 3023M
VIOLATOR: Gerald and Joanne Duhaime
VIOLATION: Carport and screen room constructed without
Code Compliance Certification from the City of Vero Beach
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Planning and Development Department or building permits
from the Indian River County Building Department – Code
Sections 64.05 (a)(b)(9)(b); 22-181; 22-106 (a)(b)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1470 33rd Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(This case was heard by the Board on January 13, 2021,
and the Board continued the case to the February 10, 2021,
Code Enforcement Board meeting. The $50 civil penalty
has been paid. – Failure to comply
Ms. Sanderson reported that the carport has been removed as of December 29, 2020, and the
civil penalty has been paid. This case is before the Board today regarding the screen room
that was constructed at the rear of the property.
Ms. Julia Graves, Attorney, who has been sworn in, reported that she is present representing
Mr. Gerald Duhaime, Property Owner, who is also present for today's hearing. She said that
they would like to address the carport issue, even though it has been allegedly taken care of
because her client had a permit for it from 2017. She said they are not sure why he had to
take the carport down and he would like to put it back up. She said that she was not sure why
he was in violation in the first place.
Ms. Sanderson put on the doc cam a copy of the Code Compliance Certification Application
that was voided. She said her understanding from the City Planning and Development
Department was that the carport was approved. She explained that it was in the required
front yard and the right-of-way in the required front yard extends 25-feet and the lot depth
was not deep enough for the carport so the application was voided. She said there also was
not a building permit issued for the carport to be installed that she is aware of.
Mr. Price said it is possible that this was voided after Mr. Duhaime received his copies.
Ms. Sanderson said that she could not speak for the Planning and Development Department.
She then excused herself from the hearing in order to call the Planning and Development
Director to request that he attend today’s hearing.
Ms. Graves said that she could have her client testify about it, but he told her that he was
never notified that the application was voided. She showed on the doc cam a copy of the
Code Compliance Certification Application and a copy of the receipt for payment of $55.00
for the permit.
Ms. Sanderson reentered the meeting and reported that the Planning and Development
Director would attend the meeting shortly.
Ms. Graves said they also have a copy of the drawings that were submitted with a time stamp
from the City of Vero Beach. She said that Mr. Duhaime was not notified that it was not an
appropriate permit.
Mr. McDonald said the permit states under conditions, “maintain 25-foot minimum front
yard setback for carport.”
Mr. Bryant said it has to be a setback of 25-feet from the property line.
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Mr. McDonald asked was it added after the fact.
Ms. Graves said the drawing states 20-feet and it was timestamped by the City of Vero
Beach.
Mr. Price asked Ms. Graves what are they requesting.
Mrs. Graves said they are asking to put the carport back up.
Ms. Sanderson said it would still be in the required front yard so it can’t be reinstalled.
Mr. Daige asked is it completely gone.
Ms. Graves explained that Mr. Duhaime took it down, but he took it apart so it could be put
back up. It was not destroyed. She said it was a Contractor, Carolina Carports, Inc., who
drew it and put it up.
Mr. McDonald asked can you maintain the 25-feet.
Ms. Sanderson answered no.
Mr. Gerald Duhaime, Property Owner, who has been sworn in, said as he understands it, the
25-feet starts from the middle of the road inward towards the building.
Ms. Sanderson said no, the 25-feet is from the right-of-way. She explained that the water
meter ends the right-of-way so from the water heater 25-feet is the required front yard and
the carport would have to be beyond that.
Mr. Daige asked when referring to the 25-feet, does she mean from the front property line.
Ms. Sanderson said 25-feet from the right-of-way.
Ms. Graves said the drawing that was submitted shows that it was done from the middle of
the road, which could be where the misunderstanding is. It states on the drawing, “proposed
carport” and it states “approved” on top so it was approved with the measurement going from
the middle of the road.
The Deputy City Clerk swore in Mr. Jason Jeffries.
Mr. Price explained to Mr. Jeffries that the issue before them is that Mr. Duhaime received
what he thought was a permit and it didn’t say void so it was his understanding that he was
allowed to put up the carport. He said that Mr. Duhaime took the carport down so that has
been corrected. However, the question is can Mr. Duhaime put it back up.
Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning and Development Director, who has been sworn in, answered
no. He explained that the Code does not allow for structures within the front yard setback,
which is 25-feet.
Mr. Price asked is it 25-feet from the water meter.
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Mr. Jeffries explained that it is 25-feet from the property line.
Ms. Graves said the question is when did this get voided. She said that he paid for the permit
and put it up thinking that he had a permit. The drawing shows 25-feet from the middle of
the road. She said that he did not know this was voided. She asked is that sent by certified
mail or was he called. She said that they did not know it was voided until today.
Ms. Sanderson clarified that it wasn’t a permit, it was Code Compliance Certification. She
said a building permit was not applied for or issued.
Mr. Price said this is basically between Mr. Duhaime and the Planning and Development
Department because the Code Enforcement Board dealt with the violation in the past.
Ms. Graves said that he had no idea that he was in violation because he submitted the plans.
Mr. Price explained that because he paid the civil penalty, he accepted responsibility for it.
Ms. Graves said that he took the carport down, but was requesting to be able to put it back up
because he thought he had a valid permit. This is the first that they have seen that it was
voided.
Ms. Sanderson said that she had a conversation with Mr. Duhaime about it being voided and
asked him to follow up with the Planning and Development Department when this case was
first initiated.
Ms. Graves said this is the first they have seen a copy of the voided permit. She does not
think he understood what the situation was. She questioned so he would have to apply for a
permit to see if he could get a shorter carport that is within 25-feet of the water meter.
Mr. Jeffries thought that there was a property survey presented on this and there was only
three 3-feet. The house is at 28-feet, there is a setback of 25-feet, so there would only be 3feet. He said the City cannot approve any permits for a carport within the front yard setback.
Mr. Price asked what about the question of the document being voided.
Mr. Jeffries thought that it was just stated that Mr. Duhaime was told it was voided. He said
even if the City issues a permit in error, they would have to retract it.
Mr. Price asked how does the City normally notify the owner.
Mr. Jeffries said they would send a letter.
Ms. Sanderson handed Mr. Jeffries a copy of the Code Compliance Certification Application.
He reported that there is a note on the permit stating that they were notified on April 7, 2017.
Mr. Price felt at this point this was really between Mr. Duhaime and the Planning and
Development Department.
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Ms. Sanderson reported that the case they are hearing today is for the enclosed back screen
room because that part of the citation was complied when the carport was removed. She
reported that the screen room was not permitted so they need Code Compliance Certification
and a building permit. She thought it was said that Schlitt Brothers was obtaining the permit,
but nothing has been filed as of today.
Ms. Graves said they have the Schlitt Engineering drawings. It is her understanding that the
permit is waiting for him at the Planning and Development Department.
Ms. Sanderson said that she checked with the Planning and Development Department today
and nothing has been submitted to the City of Vero Beach.
Mr. Duhaime said that he was at the County this morning and they told him that they sent the
information to the City on February 3, 2021.
Ms. Sanderson said they don’t show that the City has received anything.
Mr. McDonald asked is there a permit now for the screen room.
Ms. Sanderson answered no.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked when was the screen room built.
Ms. Sanderson said it was her understanding from a neighbor that it was built over the
summer.
Mr. Duhaime said that he purchased a kit from Home Depot and installed it in December for
his wife’s Christmas present.
Ms. Graves clarified that it was December of 2019.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked if he is correct that the screen room was built prior to requesting a
permit.
Ms. Graves said that is correct and now they have the engineering work and are working on a
retroactive permit. She asked for more time to be able to comply with the permitting.
Mr. McDonald asked how much time do they think they need.
Ms. Sanderson asked Mr. Jeffries if he felt this could be done in 60-days.
Mr. Jeffries answered yes. He said usually what happens is the application from the Building
Department usually gets to the City within a few days and he can check to see where that is.
But in the meantime, the Code Compliance Certification Applications are located in the
lobby and that he could help expedite this by having them fill one (1) out today. He said they
will need a survey and an after the fact building permit, but hopefully it all could be resolved
within 60-days.
Mr. Daige said that he does not have a problem with allowing 60-days to comply.
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Mr. McDonald asked has the civil penalty been paid.
Ms. Sanderson answered yes.
Mr. McDonald asked what date would the continuing penalties commence.
Ms. Sanderson reported that continuing penalties would commence on December 2, 2020, at
$50 a day.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the violation
continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 60-days
from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per
day shall commence on the original compliance date of December 2, 2020 until
corrected and that the initial civil penalty has been paid. Mr. McDonald seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
g.

CASE #20-CE-11323 / 3041M
VIOLATOR: Carson E. Zerpa
VIOLATION: Four (4) specimen Oak Trees removed without
a Tree Removal permit from the City of Vero Beach Planning
and Development Department – Code Sections 72.31 72.41 (a);
72.43
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 435 Greytwig Road, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $2,050 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that four (4) specimen Oak Trees were removed without a permit.
The penalty for removal of a specimen Oak Tree without a permit is $500 per tree and double
mitigation is required. An application was made for a Tree Removal Permit on October 26,
2020, and the owner was advised that the permit was on hold until house plans were
submitted. A complaint was made to Code Enforcement on Sunday, December 13, 2020,
that the trees were removed. The property was inspected and it was noted that the trees were
removed. She reported that she spoke with the Mr. Jeffries and he said that he would work
with Mr. Zerpa and reduce the double mitigation to single mitigation.
Mr. Price asked how was the civil penalty of $2,050 calculated.
Ms. Sanderson said if a specimen Oak Tree is removed without a permit the civil penalty is
$500.
Mr. Carson Zerpa, Property Owner, who was sworn in, reported that he submitted the
original permit and tried to communicate with the City over the course of a month with very
little response. He submitted the permit on October 26, 2020, and based on Florida
Municipal Code, the City has 14-days to respond. He said that he actually called the City
every day leading up to this. He said this is an extenuating circumstance primarily because
based on an inspection he was told that do to the damage from the roots going into the
foundation, water was coming into the house and there was dangerous mold inside.
Therefore, his wife and his children had to move out. He said a General Contractor came to
give them an estimate to repair it and what it came down to is that they had to build a new
home, which the cost was the same. He said the builder did not want to deal with the City
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with the trees and wanted him to take responsibility for the demolition and the tree work. He
reported that he pulled the permit for the demolition with the County in October, just as he
did for the tree permits, which was well in advance of the work that actually took place. He
said that he called the City every day leading up to December 3rd or 4th, at which time he got
in touch with Mr. Jeffries. He said that Mr. Jeffries helped get things moving along. He
reported that the issue he had with the demolition was that once the contractor put his heavy
equipment there he was told that he would be charged to take the equipment away if they
were not going to do the project and he was not going to demo the house because the trees
were within two-feet of the house and the roots were underneath the house and he was
worried that if he did the demolition, the trees would fall and be a safety hazard. Mr. Zerpa
said that he was put in the position to tell the contractor to do what he thinks is safe. He said
that he already had the permit in place to get this done and was doing the best he could to
comply. He said the biggest frustration he has is that when he submitted the permits he told
City staff that he was not the builder; that he needs to remove the trees so that the builder can
construct the house. He said that he had this discussion with a dozen people in the City. He
said that he frankly just did not know what to do.
Mr. Price asked if mitigation is required even if he had a permit.
Mr. Zerpa said that he does not have a problem with planting trees.
Ms. Sanderson said it is her understanding that Mr. Zerpa still doesn’t have a permit because
GHO Homes, as the contractor, submitted plans but there was an issue with the drainage and
they have been notified, but they haven’t addressed it yet.
Mr. Zerpa said that is a great point. He reported that between the City and Indian River
County, they can’t figure out the drainage situation because they both have different
perspectives. He said they have wasted about two (2) months with the two (2) engineering
teams trying to figure this out.
Ms. Sanderson said the County should not be involved with a City project. She questioned
why the County was involved.
Mr. Zerpa said the County decided to put the retention in for the water and the City was
stating that they wanted a modification of it.
Mr. Jeffries said the City’s engineering staff could probably answer to the specific drainage
issue, but he can give the Board as much information as he has on this property. He said that
Mr. Zerpa submitted for a permit to remove four (4) trees for the construction of his new
house, but the City cannot issue tree permits until there is a site plan. That is the way the
City’s Tree Preservation Ordinance is written. He said what staff did was set the information
aside awaiting those plans. He said that he couldn’t find any record in his office that the
communication happened with Mr. Zerpa. That is the reason why, under his authority, he is
willing to work with Mr. Zerpa and not charge the double fee. He said usually when staff
receives tree permits the building permits are matched up and he thinks that there was a little
bit of a snafu in his Department on this. He said staff hasn’t issued the tree removal permit
yet because they haven’t issued the site plan. But, it ends up that the four (4) trees that were
removed would be permitted to be removed anyway because it would comply with the tree
removal criteria.
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Mr. Price said it sounds like what the Board needs to do is allow Mr. Zerpa more time to get
the permit.
Ms. Sanderson said that is what they are requesting.
At this time, Mr. Jeffries consulted with Mrs. Danessa Chambers, Assistant City Engineer.
Mr. Price said whether Mr. Zerpa gets the permit or not he would still have to pay the civil
penalty and mitigation.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct.
Mr. Price said then the $2,050 penalty is the $50 civil penalty plus $2,000 for mitigation.
Ms. Sanderson explained that it is $500 per tree, which is $2,000.
Mr. Kennedy said it was stated that Mr. Zerpa could have removed the trees anyway.
Mr. Price questioned so there is mitigation, plus the $2,050 penalty.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct.
Mr. Jeffries reported that the County would not be involved with a stormwater drainage plan
for an individual single-family home on this site. The only County involvement is that the
homebuilder, GHO Homes, who submits most of their projects in the County, are not totally
aware of the criteria of the City. He reported that the City is more stringent than the County
with the Tree Protection Ordinance and that even for single-family homes the City requires
stormwater drainage. He felt what was occurring was that GHO Homes was not aware of the
City’s requirement for stormwater drainage for single-family homes. He said the County
would not be involved with any type of review for this.
Mr. Daige said the civil penalty stands at $2,050 and Mr. Jeffries stated that he was going to
work with Mr. Zerpa. He asked how he is going to work with Mr. Zerpa. He asked is that
about reducing the $2,050.
Ms. Sanderson explained that a double mitigation fee is required when trees are removed
without a permit and what Mr. Jeffries is stating is that he would charge the single mitigation
fee and not the double mitigation fee.
Mr. Price said the mitigation fee is not part of the $2,050 penalty.
Mr. McDonald said that is a separate amount.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct.
Mr. McDonald said the only problem that he is having with this is that Mr. Zerpa would have
been allowed to remove the trees, he just put the cart in front of the horse.
Ms. Sanderson said that she doesn’t know if there was ever an inspection of the trees because
she did not see an Arborist’s report in the file on the condition of the trees.
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Mr. Jeffries said that is not required because the trees are in the footprint of the proposed
house, so he would be allowed to remove them.
Mr. McDonald asked why wasn’t a permit issued.
Mr. Jeffries explained that the City cannot issue a tree removal permit without an approved
site plan and Mr. Zerpa does not have an approved site plan.
Mr. Daige questioned what is being asked of the Board.
Mr. Price thought they were being asked to give Mr. Zerpa time to get the tree removal
permit and also if the Board wants to discuss the civil penalty.
Mr. Pizzichillo questioned if everything was done in a timely manner is he correct that
removing those trees would still require mitigation.
Mr. Jeffries answered yes. He explained that Mr. Zerpa would have to pay mitigation fees
and/or plant trees based on the mitigation calculation.
Mr. Zerpa said they showed the tree mitigation plan on the site plan.
Mr. Pizzichillo said then when all is said and done, mitigation is necessary.
Mr. McDonald said that is correct.
Mr. Zerpa said mitigation is either to pay a fine for the trees or to plant trees. He said that he
has no problem with planting the trees.
Mr. Daige asked if the trees were still there, which would have to come down because of the
demolition of the house, what would it cost for the trees to be taken down.
Mr. Jeffries questioned for mitigation.
Mr. Daige answered yes.
Mr. Jeffries said they might not have calculated that yet, but Mr. Zerpa would have to
mitigate regardless. He noted that he did state that he would not charge Mr. Zerpa the double
mitigation fee.
Mr. Daige said if he understands it correctly, the Board is being asked to waive the civil
penalty. He asked is that correct.
Mr. Price answered no, they are discussing it.
Mr. McDonald said this is a grey area for him in that Mr. Zerpa would have been allowed to
remove the trees and Mr. Zerpa got ahead of the process, which he was not sure that he
understood why.
14 02/10/21 CEB

Mr. Kennedy said that Mr. Zerpa was trying to, but was having difficulty getting in touch
with the right people.
Mr. Price said the trees would have been taken down anyway.
Mrs. Hillman asked if the Board is allowed to reduce the civil penalty.
Ms. Sanderson nodded yes.
Mr. McDonald felt that there should be some leeway.
Mr. Daige did not have a problem with that.
Mr. Kennedy felt that the Board should give Mr. Zerpa time to get his permit and that the
Board should waive the fine in view of the testimony heard today.
Mr. Price asked Mr. Kennedy if he wanted to zero out the fine.
Mr. Kennedy answered yes.
Mr. McDonald questioned the civil penalty.
Mr. Kennedy suggested that Mr. Zerpa pay the $50 civil penalty.
Mr. Daige asked is there a cost of enforcement.
Ms. Sanderson answered no.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation continues,
that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 60-days from the
date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per day shall
commence on the original compliance date of December 13, 2020, until corrected and
that there is no civil penalty due.
Mr. McDonald said no, there is a $50 civil penalty.
Mr. Price agreed there is a $50 civil penalty. Mr. Kennedy seconded the motion and it
passed 4-2 with Mrs. Hillman and Mr. Bryant voting no.
Mr. John Turner, City Attorney, said they need to restate the motion.
The Deputy City Clerk said the motion was basically that the Board finds there was a
violation, the violation continues, to allow 60-days to correct from the date of the Board
Order and if not continuing penalties begin on December 13, 2020 and that they are waiving
the $2,000 fine and they are to pay the $50 civil penalty.
Ms. Sanderson asked what would the continuing penalty be.
Mr. McDonald said it would be $50 per day.
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Mr. Jeffries said that he would be more comfortable with allowing 90-days.
Ms. Sanderson noted that it was stated in the motion that the penalties would commence on
December 13, 2020, and it should be December 30, 2020.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation continues,
that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 90-days from the
date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per day shall
commence on the original compliance date of December 30, 2020, until corrected and
that of the $2,050 civil penalty, that they waive $2,000 and pay $50 (that the Board
waive the $2,000 fine and to pay the $50 civil penalty). Mr. McDonald seconded the
motion and it passed 4-2 with Mr. Daige voting yes, Mrs. Hillman no, Mr. Bryant no,
Mr. Kennedy yes, Mr. McDonald yes, and Mr. Price yes.
h.

CASE #20-CE-11340 / 3059M
VIOLATOR: Lindsey MacWilliam
VIOLATION: Public nuisance / non-operable vehicle – Code
Sections 38-31 (a)(b); 38-32 (a)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 715 20th Street, #206, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty - There are costs of
enforcement being requested of $65.50)

Ms. Sanderson reported that service of the citation was provided by property posting and by
certified mail. The violation has been corrected and the civil penalty has not been paid. She
asked that the Board finds that there was a violation, that the violation has been corrected and
that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $50, along with the
enforcement cost of $65.50.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, that the violation has
been corrected, and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty
of $50, along with the cost of enforcement of $65.50. Mr. Daige seconded the motion
and it passed unanimously.
i.

CASE #20-CE-11344 / 3062M - Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Lion Equity Partners, LLC / Michael Buza,
Agent
VIOLATION: Fence installed without Code Compliance
Certification or a building permit – Code Sections 64.05
(a)(b)(7); 22-181; 22-106
VIOLTION ADDRESS: 1440 Highway A1A, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
j.

CASE #20-CE-11355 / 11355
VIOLATOR: Lion Equity Partners, LLC / Michael Buza
Agent
VIOLATION: Solid waste violation – Code Section 66-12 (c)
16 02/10/21 CEB

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1440 Highway A1A, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)
This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
k.

CASE #20-CE-11350 / 3066M
VIOLATOR: Do Kim Sa Thi
VIOLATION: Shed installed without Code Compliance
Certification or a building permit; Solid waste required for the
landscape debris – Code Sections 64.05 (a)(b)(9)(b)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 725 Royal Palm Boulevard, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply - There are costs of enforcement being
requested of $50.32)

Ms. Sanderson reported that that the homeowner is in the process of completing the
paperwork needed for compliance. She asked that the Board finds that there was a violation,
that the violation continues, and that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation
within 30-days from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties of $50 per day
shall commence on the original compliance date of January 14, 2021, until corrected and that
the initial civil penalty has been paid.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the violation
continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 30-days
from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50 per
day shall commence on the original compliance date of January 14, 2021, until
corrected, that the initial civil penalty has been paid, and enforcement costs of $50.32
are due. Mr. Daige seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
l.

CASE #20-CE-11357 / 3102M
VIOLATOR: Kuchar, LLC (owner), Matilde Sorenson
(broker)
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.09 (l)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3640 Ocean Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to comply - There are costs of enforcement being
requested of $61.58)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
m.

CASE #21-CE-11400 / 3114M – Repeat violation
VIOLATOR: Kaleigh Rhea Ann Romine
VIOLATION: Sanitary facilities violation / Property occupied
without water service – Code Sections 22-181; 302.1
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1413 25th Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to correct violation; Failure to pay $100 civil
penalty – There are costs of enforcement being requested of
$37.93)
17 02/10/21 CEB

Ms. Sanderson reported that Ms. Kaleigh Romine was cited for occupying the house without
sanitary facilities. She reported that the house does not have water or sewer. She said this is
a repeat violation from last month when she appeared before the Board. Service of the
citation was provided by property posting and by first class mail. She reported that the
violation has not been corrected and the civil penalty has not been paid. There are
enforcement cost of $37.93. She asked that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the
violation continues, and that the Board issues a Board Order to correct the violation within 5
(five) days of the Board Order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $100 per day
shall commence on the original compliance date of January 22, 2021 until corrected, along
with enforcement costs of $37.93 and the initial civil penalty of $100.
Mr. McDonald said when she (Ms. Romine) was before the Board last month, he cannot
remember what was said.
Ms. Sanderson said that Ms. Romine told the Board that she was not occupying the
residence.
Mr. McDonald questioned so she is occupying the residence.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct and she is renting rooms.
Mr. Pizzichillo said so in other words she perjured herself.
Mr. Bryant asked did she file for no trespassing.
Ms. Sanderson answered no.
Mr. Daige thought the home was not going to be occupied.
Mr. Price said that she stated that she was going to sell the house.
Mr. McDonald questioned why they were giving her five (5) days to correct. He said they
have given her a month. He said that she stood before the Board and said that she wasn’t
living there and that the doors were locked. He did not see any reason to allow her five (5)
days. He thinks they should start the penalties today. He asked can the Board do that.
Mr. Turner answered yes.
Mr. McDonald said she is renting rooms in the home.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct. She reported that it came to her attention when two (2) of
the roommates got into a fight over someone stealing a wallet and they came to the Police
Department to make a report.
Mr. Daige said if he is hearing this correctly, the house is still in operation and there is no
water so there is no way to flush the toilets.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct.
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Mr. Daige said what he is concerned about is if the water is off they have unsanitary
conditions there. They explained to Ms. Romine when she was before the Board last month
that they cannot allow a home in operation with occupants when they can’t flush the toilets.
He said the home needs to be shut down.
Mrs. Hillman said the Board has already given Ms. Romine time. She said that Ms. Romine
stood before the Board and literally lied to them. She is still in violation.
Mr. McDonald moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation
continues, and that Board the issues an order to commence civil penalties of $100 a day
effective today. Mrs. Hillman seconded the motion.
Mr. Turner asked for a brief recess.
The Board took a break at 3:06 p.m., and reconvened at 3:17 p.m.
Mr. Price said the Board had a question whether or not the Board can start the fines
immediately.
Mr. Turner answered yes.
Mr. Price asked are they starting the fines as of today or are they going back to the
compliance date of January 22, 2021.
Mr. McDonald answered starting today.
The motion passed unanimously.
Mr. Turner said since they are discussing this particular case he has asked the Assistant City
Attorney to brief the Board on her research on public nuisances. He said this might shed
some light on actions that can be taken regarding this piece of property in that it has been a
problem.
Ms. Jenny Flanigan, Assistant City Attorney, reported that she was asked to look into some
options when there is a continuing violation and what the Code Enforcement Board can do.
She reported that under Section 2-304 of the City Code, the Code Enforcement Board can
declare a continuing violation that represents a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare.
The Board’s role at that point would be to declare that property a public nuisance. If that was
done, it gives the property owner another chance to abate or come into compliance. But, if
that doesn’t happen, the City gets some power to make the abatement. The City Manager
could call for all reasonable repairs and work to be done to correct the violation and abate the
public nuisance. The cost of correction can be levied against the property and then the same
mechanism for recovery of those costs where there could be a lien against the property. That
can also be done through the City Manager under his own determination. However, since
this originated before this Board it would be her recommendation that if anyone is to make
that determination, it would be the Code Enforcement Board.
Mr. Price asked so does the Board need to declare this a public nuisance.
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Ms. Flanagan thought what Mr. Turner and herself discussed was at the next Board meeting
the Board might relook at this evidence, have another presentation, and if the property
continues to be a continuing violation then that would be when the Board makes that
determination.
Mr. Kennedy asked can they condemn it. He asked can they declare it uninhabitable.
Mr. Turner said essentially what they wanted to do was control the property, but to take one
(1) step at a time. He said they would put this on their next Code Enforcement Board
meeting agenda for a hearing on determining if this is a public nuisance and a public health,
safety, and welfare issue, and to seek the remedies that would be appropriate and give the
property owner notice to appear and testify.
Mr. Kennedy questioned so the notice that is originally given is to bring them to a meeting
and the City would have to re-notice them if they were going to condemn it.
Mr. Turner said that is correct.
Mr. Kennedy said then it would be a two (2) step process at the minimum.
Ms. Flanagan said that is correct. She explained that the nuisance determination would be
that it is a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. So that would be the Board inquiry
at their next meeting.
Mr. Kennedy asked would it be a good idea for Ms. Sanderson to use that language when she
issues a notice.
Mr. Turner answered yes. He said they would need to post that property with a notice to that
affect.
Mr. Turner said the evidence before the Board so far is that the property owner is not
interested in correcting this serious problem.
Mr. Price questioned since they have the grandmother’s name and telephone number …
Ms. Sanderson said that she spoke with Ms. Romine’s grandmother and she has washed her
hands of the individual. She said that her grandmother reached out to the bank because she
wants them to foreclose on the property, but the bank has not taken any action.
Ms. Flannigan noted that the Code requires that the notice is to be sent to all parties who
have an interest in the property, so the grandmother, the mortgagee, etc., needs to be notice.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked couldn’t the Board of Health intervene rather than dragging this out for
another month. He felt that if the Board of Health went over there, they could do something
immediately.
Ms. Sanderson said that she spoke with the Department of Health and was told if the house is
occupied they would not go in.
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Mr. Turner thought that after the Board’s next meeting, the time for action on the property
owner’s part was just about over. He did not think they would have to wait another month.
He said the City Manager has a lot of power with this Board in protecting the public health,
safety, and welfare.
Ms. Sanderson said that she would prepare the standard notice that goes to the City Manager
to be signed off on and then it will be posted.
n.

CASE #20-CE-11359 / 3074M – Repeat violation
VIOLATOR: Rory O’Dare, Realtor / One Sotheby’s
International Realty
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (a)(d)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: Right-of-way of 21st Street and 6th
Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that this is a repeat violation. Service of the citation was by first
class mail to the business. The violation has been corrected and the civil penalty has not
been paid. She asked that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of $100.
Mr. Daige moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been
corrected and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of
$100. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
o.

CASE #20-CE-11360 / 3075M – Repeat violation
VIOLATOR: Rory O’Dare, Realtor / One Sotheby’s
International Realty
VIOLATION: Sign violation – Code Section 38.17 (a) (d)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: Right-of-way of Ocean Drive and
Beachland Boulevard, Vero Beach, Florida 32963
(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that service of the citation was provided by first class mail. The
violation has been corrected and the civil penalty has not been paid. She asked that the
Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has been corrected and that the Board
issues a Board Order to pay the initial civil penalty of $100.
Mr. McDonald moved that the Board finds that there was a violation, the violation has
been corrected and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the initial civil penalty of
$100. Mr. Daige seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
p.

CASE #20-CE-11377 / 3093M – Repeat violation
VIOLATOR: Mai Thanh and Thuyen T. Le
VIOLATION: Public nuisance – Weeds, grass, or
undergrowth at a height of more than 12 inches
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1346 16th Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $150 civil penalty)
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Ms. Sanderson reported that this is a repeat violation. Service of the citation was provided by
property posting and first class mail to the property owner’s home address. The violation has
not been corrected and the civil penalty has not been paid. She asked that the Board finds
that there is a violation, the violation continues, that the Board issues a Board Order to
correct the violation within 15-days from the date of the Board Order or continuing civil
penalties in the amount of $150 per day shall commence on the original compliance date of
January 21, 2021, until corrected and to pay the initial civil penalty of $150.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the violation
continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 15-days
from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $150 per
day shall commence on the original compliance date of January 21, 2021, until
corrected and to pay the initial civil penalty of $150. Mr. Daige seconded the motion
and it passed unanimously.
q.

CASE #21-CE-11395 / 3109M
VIOLATOR: Patrick Esposito and Gina Moyer
VIOLATION: Construction without permits or Vero Beach
Planning and Development Department approval / new roof,
dwelling unit and patio added to the property
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1645 30th Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply - There are costs of enforcement being
requested of $50.32)

Ms. Sanderson reported that according to the information on the Property Appraiser’s
website, Mr. Patrick Esposito is the property owner of record and is listed on the citation
along with Ms. Gina Moyer. She reported that Ms. Moyer told her that she is doing a “rent to
own” on the property.
Ms. Owen reported that Ms. Moyer has been sworn in, but she was not.
The Deputy City Clerk swore in Ms. Katherine Owen.
Mr. Price asked who will be speaking on this matter.
Ms. Kathryn Owen, who has been sworn in, asked that the Board directs their questions to
Ms. Moyer and if Ms. Moyer has trouble, she will jump in and speak.
Mr. Price said then you are the translator.
Ms. Owen said yes, to the best of her ability.
Ms. Sanderson showed on the doc cam photographs of the work that was done on the
property.
Ms. Gina Moyer, who has been sworn in, said that she didn’t know that she had to get a
permit.
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Ms. Sanderson reported that she was on the site with Lieutenant John Pederson and Officer
Darryl Rivers on a follow-up call for service and that is when they spoke to a tenant who
brought them inside the home and explained the living situation and what was added to the
home. Ms. Moyer then arrived on site and at that time she was told this work was done
without permits and that she probably would not be allowed to have the secondary dwelling
unit in a single family residential zone.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked who did the roofing work.
Ms. Owen said that she doesn’t know who constructed the roof. She said the paver stones
and the roof has been removed. As far as that being deemed as a secondary dwelling, Ms.
Moyer’s bedroom connects to it. She said it is not closed in, that it is open and is separated
by a curtain.
Ms. Sanderson said that she is correct that the roof has been removed. She asked who
constructed the unit.
Ms. Owen said that it was there when Ms. Moyer arrived years ago.
Ms. Sanderson showed on the doc cam a photograph that shows there was not an entryway.
She asked is there now an entryway.
Ms. Owen said it was always there, it was just behind the curtain.
Mr. Turner asked Ms. Owen if she is an occupant or tenant on the property.
Ms. Owen answered no.
Mr. Turner asked how do you have knowledge of this.
Ms. Owen said they are friends and she is here to help Ms. Moyer communicate at the
request of Officer Sanderson.
Mr. Turner explained that the Board needs to have competent evidence and that would be
from the property owner or the occupant. He said if Ms. Owen wants to be able to testify as
to what she knows about the condition of the property that is fine. But, as far as trying to
help Ms. Moyer understand or to assist in translating, she can, but she cannot add her own
opinions or understanding. It is fine if she has factual testimony.
Ms. Owen said what she has stated is factual.
Mr. Turner said if it is something that she has seen and has personal knowledge about, that is
fine.
Ms. Owen said absolutely.
Ms. Sanderson asked if she is correct that Ms. Moyer does not live on the property.
Ms. Moyer said that she does live on the property.
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Ms. Sanderson asked what about the property located on 35th Avenue that is in her name and
she has homestead exemption on.
Ms. Moyer said that is her grandmother’s home.
Mr. Price said the issue is that the work was done without permits.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct. She said that Mr. Jeffries is present to explain what can
be done.
Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning and Development Director, who has been sworn in, reported that
they would need to remove the structure that was done without permits or they could do an
after the fact building permit, as well as a Code Compliance Permit.
Mr. Price said the fact that this was there when she purchased the home does not resolve her
from having to have that done.
Mr. Jeffries said that is correct.
Mr. Price said even if she had a permit for that, are they allowed to have this use.
Mr. Jeffries said that is the second aspect in that this zoning district does not allow a second
dwelling unit on the property.
Mr. Price said she could get an after the fact permit for this, but only one (1) family is
permitted to live there.
Mr. Jeffries said that is correct.
Ms. Sanderson said there are multiple occupants renting rooms on the property.
Mr. Jeffries said this is where someone added on to an existing structure so what he is
assuming is there is a way to keep the structure and integrate it into the one (1) dwelling unit,
which means to remove the full kitchen.
Mr. Daige said the roof has been taken down and there was an addition added without
permits. If he heard correctly, there are people living there. It is a second dwelling unit and
according to the City Code, that is not permitted. Therefore, they will have to go to the
Planning and Development Director to get all the paperwork needed to redo the dwelling unit
to meet the current Code.
Mr. Pizzichillo said from what he has heard, this is an open and shut case. There is a
violation and the Board should vote on it.
Mr. Price asked how can she come into compliance if she can’t get an after the fact permit.
Ms. Sanderson said that she can do an after the fact permit.
Mr. McDonald suggested that they allow 90-days and that they report back to the Board on
what has been done.
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Ms. Sanderson asked that they not continue the case. That they allow 90-days to correct the
violation.
Mr. Daige said that he is in agreement with that.
Mr. McDonald asked Mr. Jeffries if that is enough time.
Mr. Jeffries answered yes. He said if they are going to attempt to keep the structure, they
would need an engineering report.
Mr. McDonald felt that would take more than 90-days.
Mr. Bryant suggested that they allow 120-days to correct the violation.
Mr. McDonald moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation
continues, that the civil penalty has been paid, that they have 120-days from the date of
the Board order to correct the violation, that they are to pay $50.32 in enforcement
costs and if not in compliance within 120-days continuing penalties of $50 per day will
begin to accumulate effective January 29, 2021 (that the Board finds that there is a
violation, that the violation continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the
violation within 120-days from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties
in the amount of $50 per day shall commence on the original compliance date of
January 29, 2021 until corrected, that the initial $50 civil penalty has been paid, and to
pay the cost of enforcement of $50.32). Mr. Daige seconded the motion and it passed
unanimously
6.

OLD BUSINESS

None
7.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None
8.

CLERK’S MATTERS

None
9.

ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

None
10.

CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

None
11.

MEMBER’S MATTERS

None
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12.

ADJOURNMENT

Today’s meeting adjourned at 3:32 p.m.
/sp
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 2orH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
21-CE-11421

vs.

CASE No's.:

AREA RUG GALLERY, INC. /

Citation No.:_3~1~34_M_ __

FOSTER'S ACCOUNTING SERVICE, LLC, AGENT
Violator

TO:

NOTICE OF HEARING

Area Rug Gallery, Inc./ Foster's Accounting Service, LLC, Agent
3270 Suntree Boulevard, Suite 101D
Melbourne, Florida 32940

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

~

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

D

Other (describe):_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

By~

Date: February 25, 2021

w~

SerriPhilo, BoardClerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

21

0

herriPhilo, Board Clerk
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

I
No. 3134M / 21-CE-11421

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on January 26, 2021 at 7:52 am
Name:
of:

Area Rug Gallery, Inc / Foster's Accounting Service LLC. Agent
3270 Suntree Blvd, Suite 101 D
Melbourne, FL 32940

at (violation address): r/o/w 27th Avenue and SR 60 in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil
offense: Sign violation: P-rohibited signs.
Violation of code provision(s): 38.17
Facts constituting violation: Prohibited sigrr_Rlaced on citY. right-of-way..,_Rlease remove anY. other sigD§._Rlaced out to
wevent anY. further Code Enforcement action.
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 02/10/2021
REPEAT VIOLATION

CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 02/04/2021. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 01/27/2021
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: CitY- Clerk's Office, CitY. Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 21-000092

Certified Mail Receipt: 70182290000036955407

0 ORIGIN AL

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

1n the Matter of:
Area Rug Gallel}'. Inc/ Foster's Accounting Service LLC. Agent

Case Number:21-CE-11421

Violators

r/o/w 27 th Av and SR 60
Violation Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Melody Sanderson , being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information,
depose and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has corrected
the cited violation by the date given in the citation and the above-named violator has not filed a
request for a hearing to contest the issuance ofthe citation. The civil penalty assessed on the citation
has not been paid.

1

-P-ri-nt_N_am_e_:_M_e_l~od....y~~-d-e-rs_o_n_ _

,A:ffiant

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson,
who was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance
and that the contents are true and correct.
Sworn to and subscribed before
Melody
Sanderson,
who
is
pe
asiden

-----------~

L
10n Expires:

·

·

of

_.[_-_J~...,,,J,______ 22)/_ by
to

me

OR

n/a

produced

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
vs.

CASE No's.:

VERO PLAZA, LLC / CUTTING EDGE SALON, NICHOLE PRICE

21-CE-11398

Citation No.:

3112M

Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Vero Plaza, LLC / Cutting Edge Salon, Nichole Price
484 21 st Street
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATEandTIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

~

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

D

Other (describe):_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s}
accordingly.
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

~
~

By: ,·\ _ ~ ,
Sherri Philo, Board Clerk

Date: February 25, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

[
No. 3112M / 21-CE-11398

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on January_11!, 2021 at 10:14 am
Name:
of:

Vero Plaza LLC / Cutting Edge Salon / Nichole Price
484 21st Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

at (violation address): 484 21st Street in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Sign
violation: P-rohibited signs.
Violation of code provision(s): 38.17 (2 }_(Q}_(R.)
Facts constituting violation: Prohibited sig.D.§._R.laced on city:-right-of-way.,_
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 02/02/2021

REPEAT VIOLATION

CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 01/20/2021. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 01/19/2021
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: CitY. Clerk's Office, CitY. Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FORA HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 21-000059

-----------

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

Q ORIGIN AL

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:

J. /

Vero Plaza LLC / Cutting Edge Salon I Nichole Price

Case Number:26-CE-11398

Violators

484 21 st Street
Violation Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Melody Sanderson , being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information,
depose and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has corrected
the cited violation by the date given in the citation and the above-named violator has not filed a
request for a hearing to contest the issuance ofthe citation. The civil penalty assessed on the citation
has not been paid.

'-...\ \
, Affiant
-P-ri-nt_N_am_e_:M.....,.,.~--S-an-d-er-so-n--~
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson,
who was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance
and that the contents are true and correct.

__,ai----=-i~~----- 2o;;L_

Sworn to and subscribed before me this~b ay of
Melody
Sanderson,
who
is
per~nally , nown to
as iden ifica · .

---------~--

No.. :
,mmission Expires:

"~RY A

Jennifer De La Rosa
NOTARY PUBLIC
i§STATE OF FLORIDA

'!r:~~°c,

~

.

i ,.

"' ~ Comm# GG346655

·.r1i¥ce ,<?.;<o" Expires 6/19/2023

me

OR

n/a

by
produced

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
21-CE-11366

vs.

CASE No's.:

RUSSELL A. BEVARD, JR. AND ERIN M. BEVARD ( OWNER)

Citation No.:_3_0_81_M_ __

AND RICHARD COTTON (TENANT)
Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Russell A. Bevard, Jr. and Erin M. Bevard (Owner) and
Richard Cotton (Tenant)

and

250 Bella Terrace Drive SW

1903 Robalo Drive
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Vero Beach, Florida 32968

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D
G
D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).
Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.
Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
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Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Date: February 25, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

' - qherri Philo, Board Clerk
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

No. 3081M / 20-CE-11366

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on January: 04, 2021 at 7:09 am
Name:
of:

Bevard, Russell A Jr & Erin M (owner) and Cotton, Richard (tenant)
250 Bella Terrace Dr SW
Vero Beach, FL 32968

at (violation address): 1903 Robalo Drive in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense:
Watercraft violations.
Violation of code provision(s): 74-82 (g}_(~)
Facts constituting violation: Boat and trailer cannot be stored in the reguired front Y.ard.
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 02/02/2021
REPEAT VIOLATION
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 01/26/2021. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.

Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 01/19/2021
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: Ci!Y. Clerk's Office, Ci!Y. Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.

Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 21-000009

-----------

Certified Mail Receipt: 70191640000214454152

~ ORIGIN AL

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
Bevard / Cotton

Case Number:21-CE-11366

Violators

1903 Robalo Drive
Violation Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY
STA TE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Melody Sanderson , being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information,
depose and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has corrected
the cited violation by the date given in the citation and the above-named violator has not filed a
request for a hearing to contest the issuance of the citation. The civil penalty assessed on the citation
has not been paid.

Sanderson
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson,
who was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance
"' f
and that the contents are true and correct.
Sworn to and subscribed before me t h ~
. - ,day of
Melody
Sanderson,
who
is
personal
k own to
as identific . ion.

[--e/111
me

OR

---------+-----

w
,~RY As
0

; Print N me:
Com i sion No. :
{/

My ~,mission Expires:

Cl

-

Jennifer De La Rosa
NOTARY PUBLIC

~ /1!
gSTATE OF FLORIDA
-::;
.~ Comm# GG346655
J/,vCE 1tf1~ Expires 6/19/2023

2od}_ by
n/a

produced

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
21-CE-11428

vs.

CASE No's.:

JAMES AND BERTHA COX AND

Citation No.:_.;:3a...;.1_,_41=M"-----

PATRICIA COX AND JOE COX
Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

James and Bertha Cox and Patricia Cox and Joe Cox
2605 11 th Avenue
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20 th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

G

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

□

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

D

Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

By~ = j;<Z~

Date: February 25, 2021

~ i l o , Board Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORC~MENT CITATIO~ .
No. 3141M / 21-CE-11428

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on February 02, 2021 at 7:36 am
Name:
of:

James & Bertha Cox, Patricia Cox and Joe Cox
2605 11Th Ave
Vero Beach, FL 32960

at (violation address): 2605 11th Avenue in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Public
nuisance violation.
Violation of code provision(s): 38-31 (9 )_(!2)_)§).
Facts constituting violation: Garbag~. rubbish, trash, debris, dead trees, or other unsightly: or unsanitary: substances or
materials, which are not grogerly: enclosed and waiting for normal trash gickug, or which are accumulated in a building.Q[
other structure in such a manner that it would grovide food or harborage for rats.
PAY BY DATE: 02/17/2021
REPEAT VIOLATION
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 02/17/2021. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 02/03/2021
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: Ci!Y. Clerk's Office, CitY. Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 21-000114

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

ZJ ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
James & Bertha Cox/ Patricia and Joe Cox

Case#: 21-CE-11428

Violulors

2605 11 th A venue
Violation Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE - CONTINUING VIOLATION
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RNER

I, Melody Sanderson , being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information,
depose and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has not complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has failed
to correct the cited violation by the date given in the citation and has not filed a request for a hearing
to contest the issuance of the citation.

Affiant
~
Print Name: Melody Sanderson
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson,
who was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance
and that the contents are true and correct.
Sworn to and subscribed before me
Melody
Sanderson,
who
is
pers
as identi

w,

own

to

me

------------

-00,
;,.i-.RY A

~

1• -/"l.!
ion No.:
My Commission Expires:

203.I

I

Jennifer De La Rosa

NOTARY PUBLIC
~STATE OF FLORIDA

< ~ Comm# GG346655
q,'

.s,Nce ,~1

Expires 6/19/2023

OR

n/a

by

produced

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

s-6) J.e

CITY OF VERO BEACH
21-CE-11171

vs.

CASE No's.:

JILL SILCOX AND SHELLY ROBERTSON

Citation No.:~2-9~60~M~--

Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Jill Silcox and Shelly Robertson

and

1521 Dads Road
Baker, Florida, 32531

1941 33 rd A venue
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

□

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

~ Other (describe):

Request of the Code Enforcement Officer for the Board to find in

compliance, to cease the continuing penalties, to pay all accrued penalties, the initial civil
penalty, costs of enforcement, and all costs due to the City

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Page 1 of 2
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Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Date: February 25, 2021

By: ~

- ~

SerriPhllo, Board Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960

CITY OF VERO BEACH

CASE NO. 20-CE-11171

vs.

CITATION NO. 2960M

JILL SILCOX AND SHELLY ROBERTSON
1521 Dads Road
Baker, Florida 32531
ORDER FINDING VIOLATION, ALLOWING ADDITIONAL TIME FOR
COMPLIANCE; ASSESSING CONTINUING PENAL TIES AND
TOPAY INITIAL CIVIL PENALTY
VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code, 38-31 (a)(b)(l)- Weeds, grass, or undergrowth at a height of
more than 12 inches throughout the property.
LOCATION: 1941 33 rd Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960

The above-styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Vero
Beach ("Board") on the 9th day of December, 2020, on request from the Code Enforcement Officer for
a Board order, and the Board having heard testimony of the Code Enforcement Officer and having
reviewed the record in this action, on motion made and approved, found that:
1.
The citation and notice of hearing issued in this case were served, as provided by law,
and the violator did not appear.
2.
The violator did not appeal issuance of the citation in this case within the time allowed
by law and thereby waived the right to a hearing before the Board to contest the issuance of the
citation, which waiver ofhearing is deemed an admission ofthe violation specified in the citation.
3.

The initial civil penalty of $50.00 has not been paid.

4.

It would be appropriate to allow additional time to come into compliance.

5.
There are costs of enforcement in the amount of $55.96. The City is entitled, pursuant to
law, to recover the initial civil penalty, and all costs of recording the Board's order in the public
records and for satisfying and recording release of resulting lien upon payment.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT:

The violator is deemed to have committed the violation as specified above and on the citation,
and the violation has not been corrected. The violator is to pay to the City Clerk's office, within thirty
(30) days of the Board order, the initial civil penalty of $50.00, along with costs of enforcement in the
amount of $55.96. The violator is to correct the violation within thirty (30) days (January 7, 2020). If
the violation is not corrected and the initial civil penalty and enforcement costs have not been paid, a
continuing penalty will be imposed in the amount of $50.00 per day for each day the violation(s) have
existed and continue to exist commencing on October 2, 2020, the date given on the citation for
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correction, until the date corrected, together with all costs of recording the Board's order in the public
records and costs of satisfying and recording release of the resulting lien upon payment.

of

DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this /
2020.

JJece @<2< ,,--

~ ~ay

ATTEST:

'~ ~·~-:tS
,

~

as Board Clerk
(Seal)

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

q

./4,;,

}an,

John S. T~mer
as Board Attorney

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Correction of Violations: AFTER CORRECTING THE VIOLATIONS YOU MUST NOTIFY
THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER; by Telephone 772-978-4551 or 772-978-4561, or in
person at the Code Enforcement Office, Vero Beach Police Department, 1055 20th Street, Vero Beach,
FL 32960 in order to request re-inspection to avoid imposition of additional civil penalties against you.
Payment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's office at 772-978-4700 for
the total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy
this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's office located
in City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City of Vero Beach."
Do not mail cash!
Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a
different location, can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of increased
civil penalties for the repeat offense.
Notice of Right to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the
Circuit Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice of appeal, together with a copy of the
order appealed, must be filed with the Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of the
Circuit Court, together with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date of this
order or the right to appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the
proceedings created before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F. S. 26.012( 1); Florida Rules ofAppellate
Procedure, 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 IO(c).
Page 2 of2

VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
No. 2960M / 20-CE-11171

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on Segtember 18, 2020 at 8:02 am
Name:
of:

Silcox Jill( 50%) & Robertson, Shelly (50%)
1521 Dads Road
Baker, FL 32531

at (violation address): 1941 33rd Avenue in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Public
nuisance.
Violation of code provision(s): 38-31 (9 )_(g_)_(1)
Facts constituting violation: Weeds,_grass or undergrowth at a height of more than 12 inches throughout the RroRerty..,_
Please cut and maintain the entire RroRectY. at a height of less than 12 inches.
CIVIL PENALTY: $250.00
PAY BY DATE: 10/02/2020
REPEAT VIOLATION
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 10/02/2020. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.

Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 09/18/2020
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: Ci!y Clerk's Office, Ci!Y Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.

Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date.:
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 20-000945

-----------

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

ZJ ORIGI NAL

BEFORETHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

CITY OF VERO BEACH
vs. Silcox/ Robertson

CASE NUMBER: 20-CE-111710

VIOLATORS

AFFIDAVIT OF COSTS
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Melody Sanderson, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information, depose
and state that I am a code enforcement or police officer for the City of Vero Beach, Florida and I have
personal knowledge of and certify that the City of Vero Beach has incurred the following administrative
and prosecution costs in investigation, enforcement, testing or monitoring relating to the above-styled code
enforcement case against the named violator and that the City of Vero Beach is entitled to recovery of said
fees and costs from the violator pursuant to the code enforcement ordinance:
Officer
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

Activity
Date
Time
Total hours
9/18/20-12/9/20 1.69
Complaint Intake
Initial Investigation
Initial inspection
Violator conference
Telephone conference
Hearing attendance
Notice of violation preparation
Notice of hearing preparation
Photo/exhibit preparation
Re-inspection

Rate
$ 33.11

Amount
$ 55.96
inc
inc
inc
n/a
n/a
inc
inc
inc
inc
inc

n/a
6.90
inc
n/a
inc
n/a

Additional Costs and Supplies:
Postage
Notices (mailed and posted)
Long Distance Telephone
Photographs
Vehicle Mileage

Total Cos~

$ 55.96

Melody S~son,
Officer

Affiant

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson, who
was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit of Costs and that the contents
are true and correct.
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this
day of l\oJ e. CV\~ V
20_ _ by Melody
Sanderson, who is personally known to me OR _ _ produced _ _ _ _.__ _ _ _ _ _ _ as
identification.
·

NOTARYP LIC
Print Name:
Commission No.:
· · E ·
MY Comm1ss1on
xprres:

.,..._ _..,..,...,.T.,.RA•c..i1v•F,.ER..s•cH._...,...,
\ . Notary Public- State of Florida
•) Commission# GG 1755~2
./ My Comm. Expires Feb 20. 2022
Bonded through Nationa, No:ary Assn.
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
21-CE-11119

vs.

CASE No's.:

PC INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC /

Citation No.:----'5'-'-4=52=-a.T_ __

JULIE E. MILLER, AGENT

Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

PC Investment Properties, LLC /
Julie E. Miller, Agent

and

1309 SW 4th Street

1876 4l5 1 Avenue
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
And

P.O. Box 72
Palm City, Florida 34991

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

□

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

rn

Other (describe):

Request of the Code Enforcement Officer for the Board to find in

compliance, to cease the continuing penalties, to pay all accrued penalties, the initial civil
penalty, costs of enforcement, and all costs due to the City

Page 1 of 2
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HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Date: February 25, 2021

By: ~
~
SriPhilo,Board Clerk
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25 th

day of

February

20

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
I 053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960

CITY OF VERO BEACH

CASE NO. 20-CE-11119

vs.

CITATION NO. 2152T

PC INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC /
Julie E. Miller, Agent
1309 SW 4th Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
ORDER FINDING VIOLATION, ALLOWING ADDITIONAL TIME FOR
COMPLIANCE AND ASSESSING CONTINUING PENALTIES
VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code, sections 38-31(a)(5); 66-ll(S)(b)(c) - Trash and debris;
dumpster in poor condition and in need of repair.
LOCATION: 1876 4!5 1 Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960

The above-styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Vero
Beach ("Board") on the 9th day of December 2020, on request from the Code Enforcement Officer for a
Board order, and the Board having heard testimony of the Code Enforcement Officer and having
reviewed the record in this action, on motion made and approved, found that:
I.
The citation and notice of hearing issued in this case were served, as provided by law,
and the violator did appear.
2.
The violator did not appeal issuance of the citation in this case within the time allowed
by law and thereby waived the right to a hearing before the Board to contest the issuance of the
citation, which waiver ofhearing is deemed an admission ofthe violation specified in the citation.
3.

The initial civil penalty of $50.00 has been paid.

4.

It would be appropriate to allow additional time to come into compliance.

5.
There are no costs of enforcement; however, the City is entitled, pursuant to law, to
recover all costs of recording the Board's order in the public records and for satisfying and
recording release of resulting lien upon payment.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT:

The violator is deemed to have committed the violation as specified above and on the citation,
and the violation has not been corrected. The initial civil penalty has been paid. The violator has forty
five (45) days (January 23, 2020) to correct the violation. If the violation is not corrected, a continuing
penalty will be imposed in the amount of $50.00 per day for each day the violation(s) have existed and
continue to exist commencing on October 21, 2020, the date given on the citation for correction, until
the date corrected, together with all costs of recording the Board's order in the public records and costs
of satisfying and recording release of the resulting lien upon payment.
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DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this j,J >'-5 day
of 2k c -e-,,-,,, 6er
2020.

r-

,.,/

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

ATTEST:

---,./
,,.,.,

- · -, ~

-,..---7

(_~
,k{, / ( & ~- ULL ,,,f/C,A!--7-t.._ ..
~

~ ~

/

~~07

/

,.,.

/~

.4.

Cl
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-

.

/

~-.

,(-

,

•

.

Linda Hillman /
as Board Vice Chairman

as Board Clerk
(Seal)

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

q~z~
as Board Attorney

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Correction of Violations: AFTER CORRECTING THE VIOLATIONS YOU MUST NOTIFY
THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER; by Telephone 772-978-4551 or 772-978-4561, or in
person at the Code Enforcement Office, Vero Beach Police Department, 1055 20 th Street, Vero Beach,
FL 32960 in order to request re-inspection to avoid imposition of additional civil penalties against you.
Payment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's office at 772-978-4700 for
the total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy
this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's office located
in City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City of Vero Beach."
Do not mail cash!
Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a
different location, can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of increased
civil penalties for the repeat offense.

Notice of Right to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the
Circuit Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice of appeal, together with a copy of the
order appealed, must be filed with the Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of the
Circuit Court, together with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date of this
order or the right to appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the
proceedings created before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules ofAppellate
Procedure, 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 IO(c).
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

No. 2152T / 20-CE-11119

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and
does believe that on September 08, 2020 at 0814
Name:
of:

Ol7l1NAL

PC Investment Properties LLC
PO Box72
Palm City, FL 34991

at (violation address): 1876 41st Ave in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: .rn)Garbage, rubbish, trash,
debris, dead trees, or other unsightlY. or unsanitarY. substances or materials, which are not properlY. enclosed and waiting for normal
trash pickup,_

b.Lids and gates closed. The customer shall keep the container lids and enclosure gates closed except when accessing the container
or site.
c.Maintenance of site. The customer shall maintain the container site to ensure there is no litter or other accumulated debris outside
the container. If the site is not maintained pursuant to this section, the citY. shall notify: the customer,...M.Q..give the customer 72 hours
to come into compliance. At that point, the citY. shall clean the site and the respective charge shall be added to the monthlY. bill.
Violation of code provision(s): ~(Q).@ ,..§§:11(5).(Q,Q)
Facts constituting violation : Trash and debris all around yfild..of.Q(QQe.tlY. and dumpster enclosure itself is in ve[Y_goor regair with missing sides
and doors. Trash and debris must be removed in mmroved fashion by....Qi!y ordinance as well as dumP-ster enclosure maintenance and UP-keeR
.QQmP-leted in accordance with code and site P-lan. These actions and civil P-enalty remitted on/or before 10/21/2020 are reguired for comP-liance.
CIVIL PENALTY:_$~
PAY BY DATE: 10/21/2020
REPEAT VIOLATION

CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 10/21/2020. This is a correctable violation and must be correct~d by the date specified. Each day
that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional civil penalties and costs may be assessed
against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is
corrected or if you need additional time to correct the violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take
action to correct the violation and assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation
was corrected in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Ramsey
. Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 10/02/2020
Telephone: 772-978-4551

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest this citation OR pay
the reduced civil penalty specified above at: CitY. Clerk's Office, CilY. Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN
REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR
YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero
Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of
continuing violation penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation , a civil penalty of up to $500 ($1,000 for contracting
e and enforcement costs.
violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrativ_
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful refusal to sign and accept
this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 20-000882

Certified Mail Receipt: 70163010000017864136

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
vs.

CASE & Citation No's.:21-CE-11400 / 3114M

KALEIGH RHEA ANN ROMINE

Public Nuisance No.: 21-CE-11440

Violator

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Kaleigh Rhea Ann Romine
1413 25 th Avenue

and

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Beth Reichardt
1800 Deer Run Drive
Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404

And
Caliber Home Loans, Inc.
13801 Wireless Way
Oklahoma City, OK 73134

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATEandTIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

March

10th

2021

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 105320th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).

□

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.

C!:j

Other (describe):

Public Nuisance Code Violation - Public Hearing

See attached Exhibit 1) and Exhibit 2)

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
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filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Date: February 25, 2021

By ~

· .~

Snerri Philo, Board Clerk
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
25th

day of

February

20

Page 2 of 2
2020 NOH Form

21

3120210014338
RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
JEFFREY R SMITH, CLERK OF COURT
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY FL
BK: 3393 PG: 2085 Page 1of23/2/2021 1:34 PM

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960

CITY OF VERO BEACH

CASE NO. 21-CE-11400

vs.

CITATION NO. 3114M

KALEIGH RHEA ANN ROMINE
1413 25 th Avenue
Vero Beach, Florida 32960
ORDER FINDING REPEAT VIOLATION AND
COMMENCING CONTINUING PENALTIES
VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code sections 22-181; 302.1 - Sanitary facilities violation: Property
occupied without water service.
LOCATION: 1413 25 th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960

The above-styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Vero
Beach ("Board") on the 10th day of February 2021, on request of the Code Enforcement Officer for a
Board Order, and the Board having heard testimony of the Code Enforcement Officer and the Property
Owner, and having reviewed the record in this action, on motion made and approved, found that:
1.

The citation and notice of hearing in this case were served, as provided by law, and the violator
did not appear.

2.

The violator did not appeal issuance of the citation in this case within the time allowed by law
and thereby waived the right to a hearing before the Board to contest the issuance of the citation,
which waiver of hearing is deemed an admission of the violation specified in the citation.

3.

The City is entitled, pursuant to law, to recover all costs of recording the Board's order in the
public records and for satisfying and recording release of the resulting lien upon payment.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT:

The violator is deemed to have committed the violation as specified above and on the citation. A
continuing penalty has been imposed commencing on February 10, 2021, in the amount of $100.00 per
day the violation has existed and continues to exist until the date corrected, together will all costs of
recording the Board's order in the public records and costs of satisfying and recording release of the
resulting lien upon payment.
. DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this ) CJ '4.day of
,,_ r ~,
2021.
·

(-. ..c.J.:, ,- 0
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Sherri Philo
as Board Clerk
(Seal)

C

Eric Price
as Board Chairman

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

as Board Attorney
IMPORTANT INFORMATION

.

Correction of Violations: AFTER CORRECTING THE VIOLATIONS YOU MUST NOTIFY
THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER; by Telephone 772-978-4551 or 772-978-4561, or in
person at the Code Enforcement Office, Vero Beach Police Department, 1055 20 th Street, Vero Beach,
FL 32960 in order to request re-inspection to avoid imposition of additional civil penalties against you.
Payment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's office at 772-978-4700 for
the total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy
this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's office located
in City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City of Vero Beach."
Do not mail cash!
Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a
different location, can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of increased
civil penalties for the repeat offense.
Notice ofRig/zt to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the
Circuit Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice of appeal, together with a copy of the
order appealed, must be filed with the Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of the
Circuit Court, together with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date of this
order or the right to appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the
proceedings created before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules ofAppellate
Procedure, 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 IO(c).
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODEENFORCEMENTDIVISON
1055 20 th Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960
Telephone 772-978-4551

Romine, Kaleigh Rhea Ann and
Caliber Home Loans

CASE NUMBER: 2 I-CE-11440

Owner/Occupant/Mortgage Lienor

13801 Wireless Way

NOTICE OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
CODE VIOLATION

Mailing Address

Oklahoma City, OK 73134
City

State

Zip Code

Nuisance Property Address: 1413 25 th Avenue, Vero Beach, FL 32960
Tax I.D. 33391100012000000020.0
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following unlawful conditions have been found to exist on the above-described
property and have been deemed a public nuisance pursuant to sections 38-31 and 38-32 of the City of Vero Beach Code of
Ordin~nces:
✓ WEEDS, GRASS, OR UNDERGROWTH AT A HEIGHT OF MORE THAN 12 INCHES
BRAZILIAN PEPPER TREES NOT CULTIVATED OR MAINTAINED AS TREES
AUSTRALIAN PINE TREES LESS THAN ONE INCH IN DIAMETER
_ _ DEAD TREE(S) OR TREE(S) WITH DEAD WOOD IN THE TRUNK, BRANCHES OR LIMBS, CONSTITUTING
A HAZARD

~ GARBAGE, RUBBISH?TRASH, DEBRIS?DEAD TREES, OTHER UNSIGHTLY OR UNSANITARY SUBSTANCES
OR MATERIALS NOT PROPERLY ENCLOSED AND WAITING PICKUP, OR ACCUMULATED IN BUILIDNG OR
STRUCTURE SUCH THAT WOULD PROVIDE FOOD OR HARBORAGE FOR RATS.
_ _ AREAS THAT ARE ACTIVE BREEDING GROUNDS FOR MOSQUITOES.
UNSECURED SWIMMING POOL WITH STAGNANT WATER.

==✓
==

UNENCLOSED / UNFENCED SWIMMING POOL.
STRIPPED, JUNKED, INOPERABLE, OR UNLICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES, BOATS, TRAILERS, OR PARTS.

_ _ STRIPPED, JUNKED, OR INOPERABLE MACHINERY, FURNITURE, APPLIANCES, OR PARTS.
- ~ BUILDING MATERIALS NOT STORED PURSUANT TO APPROVED AND CURRENT BUILDING PERMIT.

✓

OTHER CONDITION PRESENTING A THREAT TO PUBLIC HEAL TH, SAFETY OR WELFARE:
House occupied without water or sewer service.

DEMAND IS HEREBY MADE that the property conditions described above constituting a public nuisance be corrected
within fifteen (15) days from the date you received this notice.
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO HEARING: You may request in writing that the City Council hold a hearing to determine
whether the conditions alleged in this notice as being a public nuisance in fact exist and are a public nuisance. If you do not either
request a hearing or correct the conditions within fifteen (15) days of the date you received this notice, the City may correct
the conditions to abate the nuisance and assess the costs of such correction against the property owner together with an
administrative fee and impose an assessment lien against any real property that he or she may own.
Further information regarding this case may be obtained by calling the code enforcement inspector at telephone number
772-978-4561 or at the Code Enforcement Division office at Vero Beach Police Department, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

Notice Date 2/11/2021
Certified Mail #70182290000036959511 / PROPERTY POSTED

City Manager
V.10-25-05

